



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

Practice Code Number Reinstatement Form: Solus Practitioner

The BHF's PCN unit ("PCNS") is the entity tasked with the administration of practice code numbers. It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete the particulars required hereunder and to supply all the necessary information, as per the PCN reinstatement form. The PCN unit will reinstate the PCNs of suppliers of relevant health services who comply with the PCNS reinstatement verification criteria.

PLEASE NOTE

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and understood the information :

The completed reinstatement form and supporting documents can be sent to pcns_admin@bhfglobal.com	
As part of the reinstatement process, PCNS is required to verify the state employment of each applicant through the DPSA search: <u>https://www.dpsa.gov.za/resource_centre/psverification/</u> . To ensure that your reinstatement is processed timely, please ensure that the necessary approvals in the form of the below-listed documents have been submitted together with your reinstatement form:	
 Confirmation of Community of Service Completion Resignation letter RWOPS Approval Certificate RWOPS Application form. NB: The RWOPS Application form should be stamped, dated, and signed by both the employer and designated authority, and should have exceeded the 30-day submission period with your state employer Sessional Work Contract. 	
Please also supply the contact details of the persons responsible for confirming the approval/resignation. Once your approval (Confirmation of the end of Community Service/Resignation letter/RWOPS Approval Certificate/RWOPS Application Form/Sessional work Contract) has been received, we are going to perform validation with your employer. We will contact the employer at the state facility via email and telephone to verify that approval has been granted for remunerative work outside the public service, or if the nature of your employment allows for private practice. Thus, we urge you to provide the correct contact information for the employer on the application form to ensure the process is not delayed. We also encourage you to advise your employer that the validation will take place, so they are aware.	
All Healthcare Service Providers in Public Service are required to submit the necessary renewals of approvals stipulated above annually to avoid suspension of their practice numbers.	
Failure to submit all required documentation with your reinstatement form will result in your reinstatement request being cancelled and forfeiture of the PCNS reinstatement fee, as it is not refundable.	
The PCNS practice number is not transferable.	
Reinstatement requests that fail PCNS verifications will not be processed. This is to ensure secure and accurate handling of your reinstatement.	
The practice number is renewable by the 31st of March each year through the PCNS debit order payment facility. Please ensure that you complete the debit order instruction provided on page 5 of this reinstatement form.	
PCNS does not reinstate practice numbers for Healthcare Practitioners who are registered under supervised practice.	
The Compliance and Risk Unit has been established to monitor adherence to the PCN System's Terms and Conditions.	
Should you have any Queries regarding this Reinstatement, please contact Client Services at +27 87 210 0500 or e-mail clientservices@bhfglobal.com	

KINDLY NOTE THIS REINSTATEMENT FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ADDITION TO THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE DELAY OF PROCESSING OF YOUR REINSTATEMENT.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

REINSTATEMENT SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and understood the information: \Box

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION

Applications <u>WILL NOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT CERTIFIED COPIES OF ORIGINAL DOCUMENTATION</u> by a South African registered Commissioner of Oaths authority. **The commissioner of oaths should be impartial, unbiased, not related to the Healthcare Service Provider (HSP), and have no interest in the HSP (such as any immediate family members of the HSP, any employee or employer of the HSP, or any colleague of the HSP). The stamp on the certified document must be dated, including the name of the Commissioner of Oaths and the words COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, <u>and valid for 6 months from the date of certification</u>. Please note that the BHF policy requires that to obtain a practice number, an applicant health care professional must be registered by a regulatory body or a licensing authority in terms of South African Law, as this is a requirement of the Medical Schemes Act (Act No 131 of 1998).**

In accordance with Legislation and BHF Policies, a Practice Number may not be reinstated without the following supporting documents (tick what is relevant to you and has been submitted)

A copy of the applicant's identifying document (<i>mandatory</i>):	
Identity Document or	
Passport and proof of permanent residence, where the applicant is not a South African citizen.	
A copy of a document issued by the Department of Home Affairs where the applicant's surname or name(s) differ on 1 or more supporting documents	
Marriage Certificate or	
Divorce Decree or	
A confirmation letter	
Copy of the Registration Certificate from the relevant council signed by the Registrar (<i>mandatory</i>)	
	<u> </u>
Proof that the annual council subscription fees have been paid for the current year (<i>mandatory</i>)	
A copy of a Dispensing Licence from the Department of Health of South Africa, where applicable	
A stamped bank account confirmation letter not older than 3 months, that includes the Company Registration/ID/Passport number(s) used to register the banking details.	
Accompanied by the bank verification form on page 4 of the reinstatement form, signed by the applicant and the authorized bank account holder/signatory (mandatory)	
Additional document(s) required for banking details owned by a 3rd party	
• A certified Identity Document copy for the Owner of the Bank account (<i>where the account holder is an individual</i>) or	
• Company registration documents and a certified copy of one director's Identity Document (where the account holder is a registered company)	
Document confirming the necessary permission to practice outside of the conditions of your employment with the state, where applicable, in the form:	
Confirmation of Community of Service Completion Confirmation of Community of Service Completion	
Resignation letter	
RWOPS Application form	
RWOPS Approval Certificate	
Sessional work contract	
Sessional work contract	
Proof of payment of PCNS Reinstatement Fee (Non-Refundable) and any other outstanding fees (<i>mandatory</i>)	
Additional Documents (per council)	
AHPCSA: A copy of the approval letter for full registration from the Allied Health Professions Council (mandatory)	
HPCSA: A copy of a Private Practice Approval letter from the Health Professions Council of South Africa, applicable to Diagnostic Radiographers and Medical Technologists only	
SACCSP: A copy of the Certificate for Good Standing or Status report from the South African Council for Social Service Professions (mandatory)	
All Councils: A copy of the Restoration letter from the relevant Council (mandatory for Council-related suspensions)	

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

We recommend that you comp	lete the form in BLOCK letters only, OR/ type to complete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing	of your reinstatement and lead to errors in the information captured
	PERSONAL	DETAILS
Title	Initials First Names	Surname
ID Number	Practice Number	Council Number
	PRACTICE D	ETAILS:
	Please note that requests to backdate or alter the o	riginal starting date cannot be accommodated
VAT Number (if applicable)		Tax Number (If applicable)
Dispensing License	Yes No License number (If applicable)	
Government Employee	Yes No If yes, please provide Certificate: Approval of other	Remunerative Work
	CONTACT DETAILS FOR THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONF	IRMING YOUR RWOPS/ NATURE OF STATE EMPLOYMENT
Name and Surname	Designation	
Telephone Number	E-mail address	
Telephone Number	to the external validation process with your employer, the reinstatement of your practice number will be	delayed.
Practice Postal Address		Practice Physical Address
Suburb		Suburb
Town		Town
		Code
Code		Code
Province	Y & H	Province
	PRACTICE CONT PCNS can only register 1 set of contact details for th	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Landline Telephone N	Number () Cell Phone I	Number ()
	r is provided, your cell phone number will be captured as the main telephone numb	
E-mail address		
Please ensure that you pro	vide the full contact information for both the applicant as well as information for your nor	ninated EDI and/or Bureau (mandatory if an EDI or Bureau company has been selected).
EDI User	FDI General	
	EDI Company:	EDI website address:
Bureau	Telephone Number:	Bureau Name:
	Email Address:	Bureau website address:

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

BANKING DETAILS VERIFICATION FORM

To: BHF Client Services

I/ We declare that the details on this Banking Verification Form and the attached bank letter are correct and used by the medical schemes and their administrators for reimbursement of claims.

Please ensure that the form is completed with the correct information. Please indicate whether the banking details are registered under an ID or a Company Registration number.

A certified copy of the Identity Document for the owner of the bank account (where the account holder is an individual) or company registration documents and a certified copy of one director's Identity Document (where the account holder is a registered company) is required.

We recommend that you complet information captured	te the form in BLOCK letters only, OR/ type to complete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing of your reinstatement and lead to errors in the
Practice Number	
Practice Name	
Bank Name	
Branch Name	
Account Holder Name (not account type)	
Account Number	
Account Type	Current Savings Transmission
Account Registration Type	ID Number(s) Company Enter ID/Company Registration Number(s)
L	Registration Registration Registration Number(s)
Authorised B	ank Account Holder initials and Surname/s Authorised Bank Account Holders' Signature/s
	NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	DATE
FULL NAME AND SURNAME OF AP	PPLICANT

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

BANK DEBIT ORDER INSTRUCTION

THE COMPLETION AND SUBMISSION OF THE DEBIT ORDER INSTRUCTION FORM IS MANDATORY

We recommend that you complete the form in BLOCK letters only, OR/ type to complete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing of your reinstatement for a PCN and lead to errors in the information captured.

Please be advised that there is an annual practice code number renewal fee payable before the 31st of March each year. It is mandatory to activate a debit order instruction for the practice number renewal fee. Please complete and authorise the section below. **Incomplete debit order information will not be accepted.**

Bank details for debit order transaction purposes only

The details of my/our account are as follows:

Practice Number:	
Practice Name:	
Bank Name:	
Account Holder Name:	
Account Number:	
Account Type:	

I/We hereby request and authorise BHF to debit my/our account with the annual PCNS renewal fee on either of the following dates (please select the applicable date):

February 28th

) March 31st

This instruction may be cancelled by means of giving BHF 30 days' notice in writing. I/We understand that I/we shall not be entitled to refunds of amounts legally owing to BHF, which BHF has withdrawn whilst this instruction was in force.

I/We acknowledge that BHF is hereby authorised to effect the drawing against my/our account may not cede or assign its rights, and that I/we may not delegate any of my/our obligations in terms of this instruction to any third party before the written consent of the authorised party.

Signed at:	on this	day of20	·
	NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and n	nay delay the processing of your reinstatement.	
	Authorised Bank Account Holder initials and Surname/s	Authorised Bank Account Holders' Signature/s	_

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

PCNS REGISTRATION FEES

NB. The PCNS Reinstatement fee is non-refundable.

The PCNS reinstatement fees for the current year are available on the PCNS website (<u>www.pcns.co.za</u>). Failure to comply with the application requirements will result in the reinstatement being unsuccessful and forfeiture of the reinstatement fee.

Reinstatement will not be processed without proof of payment of PCNS reinstatement fees as well as any other outstanding fees. Please refer to the Fee Schedule for the correct fee: <u>https://www.pcns.co.za/Home/Fees</u>. Please engage the PCNS Department to confirm any other outstanding fees.

Amount payable

- Solus practice reinstatement fee

Please make use of one of the payment methods below to pay your reinstatement fee:

NEDBANK account holder: PCNS is a registered bank-approved beneficiary. To make a payment, you will be required to add us to your beneficiary list by selecting PCNS Renewals and entering your 7-digit practice number.

Other Bank EFTs

Bank:	Nedbank
Branch:	The Mall of Rosebank
Branch code:	197705
Account Name:	PCNS
Account No:	1958 518 530
Account Type:	Cheque account
Reference:	It is recommended that your Practice number be used as a reference

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

REINSTATEMENT REQUEST DECLARATION

Date:
Practice Number:
Council Number:
D Number:
, (full name and surname)
would like to request that PCNS reinstate my Practice Code Number. I have submitted all the
required supporting documents and proof of payment for the reinstatement of my Practice Code
Number.
NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.
DATE
FULL NAME AND SURNAME OF SIGNATORY

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE USE OF A PRACTICE NUMBER

PARTIS
This Agreement is entered into by and between the Board of Healthcare Funders NPC (Registration Number 2001/003387/08), a non-profit company duly incorporated in accordance with the laws of the Republic of South Africa (BHF); and
the User as defined below.
INTERPETATION
The headings to the clauses of the Agreement am inserted for reference purposes only and shall in no way govern or affect the interpretation thereof.
Unless inconsistent with the context, the expression set forth below shall bear the following meanings:
Agreement shall mean these terms and conditions, as amended from time to time.
Business Days hall mean any day other than a Staruday, Sunday, or public holiday in South Africa.
Commencement Date shall mean 1 hapri 2016.
Confidential Information ahall mean information or material proprietary to or deemeed to be proprietary to the BHF, information about or relating to the PCNS, including but not limited to the PCNS designs, algorithms, formulae, content and *Agr* development in which he BHF is noted and the BHF is encluses of the BHF, chancel as tortic and outcal and approach to business of the BHF, chancel astord on the BHF is the ordination acquired by the User by way of the User's interactions with the BHF, thereaction and the BHF is the ordinate on acquired by the User by way of the User's interactions with the BHF, thereaction and the diverse of the BHF is chancel astord and expressions activities of the BHF is chancel astord and expression asterial and occumentation including information about or relating to the PCNS, including but not limited to the PCNS designs, algorithms, formulae, content and *Agr* decision
making rules, all Intellectual Property of the BHF and associated material and documentation including information contained therein, the Row-how relating to the HEST et BHF and associates interest, the respective of whether the format thereof which was disclosed by the BHF in the Users and their requirements, the membership and business cortracts of the BHF, felational astruct 1. 1.1 1.2 2. 2.1 2.2 2.2.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.3 2.2.4 no provision is a definition is a substantive provision conferring rights or imposing obligations on any other informations which is not constructed by the BHF or bulger and/or user's regresentatives, and any other informations which is disclosed by the BHF or bulger and/or user's regresentatives, irrespective of whether any informations odisclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trade and or user's regresentatives, irrespective of whether any informations odisclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trade and or user's regresentatives, irrespective of whether any information so disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trade and or user's regresentatives, irrespective of whether any information so disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is in fact novel, unique, patentable, copyrightable or constitutes a trade and or user and/or user's regresentatives, irrespective of the BHF is regulation and whether registered or not include and is the annual fee payable by the User for use of the Parcites Number. Jung Constitution is a distributed trade strespective of the alter services in South Africa, Namibia, and Lesotho, including any updates, upgrades, and or amendentable. Copyrights possible of the alter services in South Africa, Namibia, and Lesotho, including any updates, upgrades, and or amendentable. Copyrights possible of the alter services in South Africa, Namibia, and Lesotho, including any updates, upgrades, and or amendentable. Copyrights possible of the services in South Africa, Namibia, and Lesotho, including any updates, upgrades, and or amendentable. Copyrights possible of the services in South Africa, Namibia, and Lesotho, including any updates, upgrades, and or amendentable. Copyrights possible of the services in South Africa, Namibia, and Lesotho, including any updates. Upgrades, and or amendentable integresent and th 2.2.5 2.2.6 2.2.7 2.2.8 2.2.9 2.2.10 2.2.11 2.3 2.4 2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.3 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 2.11 2.12 2.13 3. 3.1 I'M ROUCHON The BHF has developed the PCNS in order to facilitate the procedure in terms of which the Members make payments to Users. In order for the Members to make payment to a User, the User must be registered with the BHF and the BHF must have allocated a Practice Number to the User. The Parties accordingly enter into this Agreement to record the terms and conditions on which the BHF will issue the User with a Practice Number, and that will apply to the use of the Practice N COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION 3.2 3.3 4. 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 5. FE The User shall pay to the BHF the Fee that can be found on the PCNS website www.enc.co.za by debit order on or before 31 March in every calendar year. The Fee shall be subject to an annual escalation as determined by the BHF Board of Directors. All payments by the User in terms of this Agreement shall be made by means of an electronic fund transfer to the bank account nominated by the BHF, free of costs, deductions, set off, and exchange, and is non-refundable. The User shall pay and year to use the more of this Agreement in the BHF Shank account, the details of which hall be made known to the User from time to time. Interest shall accue on the outstanding balance of all amounts due and payable but upaid by the User from time to time. Such interest shall be charged at the rate of interest published as being charged from time to time to time by the BHF's bankers, scorefield by an wanager of that bank, whose appointment need net here yeared and whose certification shall, in the absence of manifester or no. Find and absence for analises, plus a marging of 2% (wo percent) [or at the maximum rate allowed by law, whichever is the greater), calculated from the date falling immediately after the date on which payment becomes due in terms of this Agreement until the date of payment. 6. 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 Table allowed by last, winnerwer is use greater, is used to be a set of the use of the Practice Number on an ad hoc basis as and when reasonably requested by the User. Support shall include telephonic support and electronic support. The BHF shall provide reasonably requested by the User. Support shall include telephonic support and electronic support. Supports and electronic support. Business Days. OBLIGATION OF THE USER 7. 7.1 7.2 8. Support shall de fiven ouring uie nouts of denote us allow of a denote us de 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8 8.9 8.10 8.11 re-source. INFORMATION The User consents to the BHF processing all such personal information relating to the User that is necessary for the proper running and functioning of the PCNS and authorizes the BHF to share such personal information with the Members and/or oth which parties, in accordance with and for such purposes allowed for by the Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013. WARRANTES Losses. PERSONAL INFORMATION The User consents to the I 10. 11. 11.1 11.2 WARAANTIES The User acknowledges that PCNS, in general, is not error-free and agrees that the existence of such errors in the PCNS does not constitute a breach of this Agreement by the BHF. Except to the extent set out elsewhere in this Agreement, the BHF gives no warranties, whether express or implied, in respect of the PCNS. Without limiting the generality of the aforesaid, it is recorded that no warranties regarding the operations, suitability for the User's environment, or fitness for any particular purpose are given by the BHF. INTLLECTULA PROPERTY 12. 12.1 12.2 12.2.1 12.2.2 12.2.3 12.3 The User hereby undertakes not to challenge the proprietorship of the BHF's Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS, and /or any other right, title, or interest related thereto. The User: The User: acknowledges that the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS is the exclusive property of the BHF. The User further acknowledges that the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS is a commercial asset of considerable value to the BHF; shall not in any manner or respect create the representation that it has any rights or tilt to the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS, except as provided for in this Agreement; shall not in any manner or respect create the representation that in thas any rights or tilt to the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS. The extent that the User makes and/or suggests any improvements and/or developments to the PCNS, the rights in and to such improvements and/or developments shall exclusively vest in the BHF. In this respect, the User hereby cedes and assigns all such rights in may have in any such improvements and/or development to the BHF. COMFIDENTIAL INFORMATION TO be extended to the Destinguishing the provide provide and using a sequence to the Destinguishing the provide provide the the Destinguishing the Destinguishing the Destinguishing the provide the Destinguishing the Destinguishi 13. 13.1 13.2 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION The User adnowledges that the Confidential Information constitutes a valuable, special, and unique asset proprietary to the BHF. The User adnowledges that the Confidential Information in confidence and as secret and the User will not, without the prior written consent of the BHF or as may be permitted in terms of any other written agreement between the Parties, directly or infinitent; communicate, disclose, grant access to, as ill or trade (whether in any other name) any of the Confidential Information to any third party who is not a party to this Agreement.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

13.3	he User undertakes that it will not use the Confidential Information in any manner whatsoever including, without limitation, any use with the intention or effect of depriving the BHF of any fees, consideration, profit, or other remuneration that would reasonably be expected to be derived from the use of the Confidential Information, except as allowed for in this Agreement and /or with prior specific agreement and consent being obtained from the BHF in writing, and will take all steps necessary to
13.4	procure that its employees, professional advisors, agents and consultants comply with this provision. The User agrees that its hall protect the Confidential Information disclosed by the BH prusuant to the provisions of this Agreement, using the same standard of care that the User applies to safeguard its own proprietary, secret, or confidential information,
	which shall at least be a reasonable standard of care, and that the Confidential Information shall be stored and handled in such a way as to prevent any unauthorised disclosure thereof. The User shall immediately inform the BHF if the User becomes aware of any unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information and shall be at least to minimize the damage caused by such numbroised disclosure and/or Confidential Information.
13.5	The User undertakes not to:
13.5.1	copy, reproduce or adapt the Confidential Information in any manner or form;
13.5.2 13.5.3	develop anything similar to the Confidential information; and/or register any intellectual property that pertains to or is based on the Confidential Information or anything similar thereto.
13.6	register any menetual property may pertains to on is based on rule compensation on any similar anterior. The obligations of the User pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to any information that:
13.6.1	is disclosed by the User to satisfy an order of a court of competent jurisdiction or to comply with the provisions of any law or regulation in force from time to time; provided that in these circumstances, the User shall advise the BHF to take whatever
	steps it deems necessary to protect its intrinsers in this regard provided further that the User will disclose only that portion of the information which it is legally required to disclose and the User will endeavours to protect the confidentiality of such information to the widest extent possible in the information and the user will endeavours to protect the confidentiality of such
13.6.2	is disclosed to a third party pursuant to the prior written consent of the BHF;
14. 14.1	BREACH AND TERMINATION Should any Party (the Defaulting Party) commit a breach, other than a material breach, of any of the provisions of this Agreement, then any other Party (the Aggrieved Party) shall be entitled to require the Defaulting Party to remedy the breach within
14.1	S (five) Business Days, or any other reasonable time, of delivery of a written notice requiring it to do so. If the Defaulting Party fails to remedy the breach within the period specified in such notice the Aggrieved Party shall be entitled to claim immediate payment and/or performance by the Defaulting Party fail of the Defaulting Party fail of the Defaulting Party fails to remedy in the integration of the state of t
14.2	The BHF may immediately terminate this Agreement at any time by giving written notice of such termination to the User if. the User is, other than for the purposes of reconstruction or anniguration, placed under voluntary or compulsory liquidation/ sequestration (whether provisional or final) or under business rescue or under receivership or under the equivalent of any of
14.2.1	the aforegoing:
14.2.2	a final and unappealable judgment against the User remains unsatisfied for a period of 10 (ten) Business Days or more after it comes to the notice of the User;
14.2.3	the User makes any arrangement or composition with its creditors generally or ceases to carry on business;
14.2.4	ceases to render medical services and/or becomes unauthorized to or disqualified from providing medical services.
14.3	Any termination of this Agreement pursuant to the provisions of clause 14.2 shall be without prejudice to any claim which a Party may have in respect of any prior breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by the other Party.
15.	FORCE MAILURE In the event of any act of God, strike, war, warlike operation, rebellion, riot, civil commotion, lockout, combination of workmen, interference of trade unions, suspension of labour, fire, accident, unavailability, failure or suspension of services provided by third parties, or (without regard to the foregoing enumeration) of any circumstances arising or action taken beyond or outside the reasonable control of the Parties hereto preventing them or any of them from the performance of any obligation hereunder (any such event hereinafter called Force Majeure) then the Party affected by such Force Majeure shall be relieved of its obligations hereunder during the period that such Force Majeure continues (excluding payment obligations for materials purchased) but only to the extent so prevented and shall not be liable for any delay or failure in the performance of any obligations hereunder or loss or damage which the other Party may suffer due to or resulting from the Force Majeure, provided always that a written notice shall be promptly given of any such inability by the affected Party. Any Party invoking Force Majeure shall upon the termination of such Force Majeure give prompt written notice thereof to the other Parties. Should Force Majeure continues for a period of more than 90 (interly day, stemi the period Hart to cancel this Agreement.
16.	CESSION AND DELEGATION
16.1	The User shall not without the prior written consent of the BHF, which may not be unreasonably withheld cede, delegate, transfer, alienate, hypothecate, or otherwise dispose of any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
16.2	The BHF shall at all times be entitled to sell, cede, assign, make over unto or in favour of any person all its rights, title, and interest in and to this Agreement but not its obligations hereunder.
17.	ADDRESSES
17.1	Each Party chooses the addresses set out opposite its name below as its addresses to which all notices and other communications must be delivered for the purposes of this Agreement and its Domicilium citandi et executandi (Domicilium) at which all documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement must be served. The BHT Domicilium
	Lower Ground Floor South Tower, 160 Jan Smut-Cnr. Tyrwhitt Ave, Rosebank, 2196
	Postal address: P0 Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2132 Contact Nov: 2013 57 0200
	Lontact No: 0.11.5.7 U2U Fmail: ClienterviewBhbfelobal.com
	cmai: cienservices@onigooa.com and
	and The User
17.2	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance
	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium.
17.3	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may by writing notice to the other Party, change its choosen address, their address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to a contradict address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address, telefax number, or e-mail address to a contradict address, telefax number, or e-mail address
17.3 17.3.1	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to all ad
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may by writin notice to the other Party, change its choosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice box or a poster estance.
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to the tother televity to another address and and there are to the soft to denote televity to an address of the locar address of the notice to the toth televity televity to another address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restante. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed enveloper; and
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1	Ar recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may by writin notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, provided that the the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Omicillum shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post erestance. Any notice to a Party's ontained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address. In Calas 17.1, or
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4	As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writigen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address to the notice by the address to the tother
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2	Ar recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may by writin notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, provided that the the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Omicillum shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post erestance. Any notice to a Party's ontained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address. In Calas 17.1, or
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may by writin notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domitillum shall only be to an address. In South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post eventate. Any notice to a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address. In clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.2; shall be deemed to have been ceicel of that e Chicksens Bay after positing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery.
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7	Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the draws shall be come effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of deemed receipt of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restante. Any notice to a Party contained of accorectly addressed envelope; and a sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business Days after the base to chosen address in clause 17.4, on the fifth Business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or -mailed address and buse at 17.1 on the fifth Business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or -mailed address in the dement of the posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or -mailed address and the deement on the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery.
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are recorded in the PCNS. Here the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepard registered posite on to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; chall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the diffy Business Day after positing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a the contrary on the fifth Business Day after positing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as set out in clause 17.1. DisPUTE REASOUNTION
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sen to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writing notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address is no another address, telefax number, or e-mail address in possible proceedings in a Party's Domicilium. Any party may by writing notice to the other Party, change its chosen address in South Africe, which is not a post effective on a post restance. Ary notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepial registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4. Do the fifth Business Day after the posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice the telefax or -mail address ab hours at its chosen address in clause 17.4, and be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.1 on the fifth Business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice by telefax or -mail address and bus at the content or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless or e-mail address shall be clause 17.1. DISPUTE RESOLUTION
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are recorded in the PCNS. Here the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or demend receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Domitilium shall only be to an address. In South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post erevents. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepard registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have beene celocide use 17.4.2 on the effity Business Day after positing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it not withstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as set out in clause 17.1; dispute the contrary contained in this clause 5.2, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen addres
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7	Are recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writing notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Omitilium shall only be to an address in four data number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and see they propared registered points to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business and are address in clause 17.4; on the fifth business and all be deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the date of fraumitistion. Netwith the more state in the contrast is in the sense at locate 2.1, or the set of the se
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are recorded in the PCNS. Here the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address, provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constituents on a doress. Iso address. Iso address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post erevents. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by preparing registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been cerevised in the case of clause 17.4, and the contrary or is proved, on the fifth Business Day after prosines Boy after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5.2, a written notice or communication attually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as at out on clause 17.1. DISPUTE RESOUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispu
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4 17.4.1 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may bwritten notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitutions shall only be to an address. In Solut Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste received to the other Party in the Provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitutions shall only be to address in Solut Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste received in the case of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitutions shall only be address in clause 17.1; chall be deemed to have been celevide in the case of clause 17.4 on the fifth business Day after proteing (unless the contrary is proved), on the fifth business Day after proteing (unless the contrary is proved), on the fifth business Day after proteing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail dores are clause 17.4 on the fifth business Day after proteing (unless the contrary is proved), on the fifth business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding snything to the contrary contained in this clause 5.3, a written notice communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to in Auvithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its DisPurst RESOUTION If a dispute between the Parte strikes out of on is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotate in good faith to attempt to resolve the disg of all such things, the
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18.	Are recorded in the PCNS. Are recorded in the PCNS. Whith the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, tiedax number, or e-mail address is a noncher address, provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt of demond receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constituent in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by preparid registered points to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been correctly addressed points Day after points (pulses the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as as to ut in clause 17.1; chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as a set out in clause 17.1. DisPUTE REASTONED INTON If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties hall be eened, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. MUTAL SUPPORT If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, faili
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20.	Are condex in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writing notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constant of the state state and the state and receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constant on a address in Stote MArica, which is not a post of the other part of the intervent on the address in address in a party is a provided that addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constant on a address in Stote MArica, which is not a post of the part of the motive to a late stress for address in address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been excelved in the contrary to stress hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been excelved in the contrary or stress shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved; on the first business Day after proteints on the contrary contribution in the contrary contribution in the contrary contribution of the contrary contribution and the provide that address as at the theorement is related to the contrary contrained in the cause 17.1; the party is anot contrary ton the contrary contrained in the cause 17.1; the co
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4 17.4.1 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19.	Are recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and the table to and permitted to be observed at a Party's chosen address, provided that documents to the address that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's consisted method on address in Solar MArica, which is not a post office box or a post events. Any notice to a Party's consisted events of that it to chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business boars at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been cereived in the carry is proved, on the fifth subiness Day after probing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as at our to not business Day after probing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as a courd and event on the bear of clause 17.1. To address, delivered by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, to clause 17.1. To address as at out of an second and the states as a to use a state in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20.	Are condex in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by writing notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constant of the state state and the state and receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constant on a address in Stote MArica, which is not a post of the other part of the intervent on the address in address in a party is a provided that addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constant on a address in Stote MArica, which is not a post of the part of the motive to a late stress for address in address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been excelved in the contrary to stress hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been excelved in the contrary or stress shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved; on the first business Day after proteints on the contrary contribution in the contrary contribution in the contrary contribution of the contrary contribution and the provide that address as at the theorement is related to the contrary contrained in the cause 17.1; the party is anot contrary ton the contrary contrained in the cause 17.1; the co
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20.	Are condex in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent to a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent to a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent to a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent to a Party's contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent to prograding experted positions to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; the date of traumission. Not writistanding anythitig to the contrary on tained in this dause 5 a ja written notice to communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice to communication in the ordinates of a subtact of the provisions of fails to andress, fieldax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. Disfyruf RESOLUTION is arise so to of or is related to this Agreement, the Partes shall be deemed to have been a site of of or is related to this Agreement, the Partes shall be edited by a Party shall be an adequate written notice to communication in the during that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as a store of a so, to perform all such acts and the asole thas addresse the address of alause
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22.	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may buy mitten notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or demend receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change is party's chosen address, incluse 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business boars at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period during ordinary business boars at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by the chore conditions in the other address in clause 17.1; or delivered by the chore address in accordance or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it not withstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, is a written notice or communication to its not withstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, is a written notice or communication to its not withstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, the period base address with the period base address with the period base address with the period base address of a set out in clause 17.1. DisPUTE REGISTONTION IIII address as at out in clause 17.1. The Parties arises to ut of a set base address that the address defause the address defause the address defause the period base address as at out of a set base address as at out in clause 17.2. The Parties andress to of a set base
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21.	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and may change in a Party's Omicillum shall only be to an address in Solut Africa, which is not a post of file boots or a poste presente. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent to a party for addressed in a address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the carry is proved; and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail doress results by a presente by all be an adequate written notices or communication in to notivithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at a str. brown address; the shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved; by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication in the ordinates of a str. brown address, telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. brown address, telefax number, or e-mail address as a str. brown address is allowed by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication in the ordinates address of a str. brown address, telefax number, or e-mail address as a str. brown address is allowed by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication in the ordinates and the case of a str. brown address, telefax number, or e-mail address as a str. brown address, the p
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may burn totice to the other Party, change is chosen address, tield and metry or e-mail address, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium shall only be to an address in Solar and the states in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change is hore a party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and serves to bard here is not that frice, which is not a post of file box or a post envelope in address is a state to a post of the address of allows 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or e-mail address as a to or the other provisions of this Agreement, proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after positice (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. DisPUTE REGISTORING any this to the contrary on sing to address that be deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. May notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. DisPUTE REGISTORING and the contrary on sing address that a deegotate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party shall be an adcequate written notice or communication to in notivitati
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23.	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Continuous to an address in Solar and the receipt of demote tree ly of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and may not be to an address in Solar Addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and may notice to a Party's contained in a corracity addressed envelope; and set to a Party's contained in a corracity addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party solar to a date set in Solar Address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been enceived in the carry is proved, in the first business Day after their date of transmission. Not withstanding anything to the contrary rotination in this dual set 2.5. are stall to a Party at its telefax number, or e-mail address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been exist. A prove of the addresse date address is allowed and any change is a stary so cont on the contrary contained in this clause 2.5. are stall to a Party at its telefax number, or e-mail address as as out in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been exist. A prove of the addresse is also cont of a start to a start to a start to a party environ. Not withstanding anything to its change and the prove of constant data method to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party is anotedets, provindice that any change is addre
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23. 23.1 23.2	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents, in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or demend receipt of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's chosen address. In clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been celeved in the contrary is proved, on the fifth Business Day after proting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as at out on the fifth Business Day after proting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. Structure and the contrary is proved in a divers to the addres of trausmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contrained in this dause 5.4, switch notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as at out to asso to so, to perform all such acts and to take all such steps and to procure the dain of all such things, the performance of all such actions and the taking of all such steps are not positive ports in diverses to a so, to perform all such acts and to take all such steps an
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicillum. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, tieldax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Domitilium shall only be to an address. To accord and exesting to a poster be the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by preparing registered post to it at it chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been cerecieved in the case of clause 17.4, no the fifth business Day after proting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address is allouse envelope; and sent by preparing in this clause is 0, a write notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as at out in clause 17.1. Disput: Resolution If a dispute between the Partes arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Partes shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any out of completent jurisdicton. MUTALS SUPPORT If a dispute between the Partes in any be in their power to do s, to perform all cuch ests and to procure the doing of all such hings, the performance of all such atcos and the taking of all such steps as any THORINY
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23. 23.1 23.2	A recorded in the PCNS. A vectored in the PCNS. A vectored in the PCNS. A vectored in the PCNS. A vector communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that documents, in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may burntlet notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, tiedax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitution shall only be to an address. Sing address that a post office bos or a poste received in the case of clause 17.4, and any change in Party's Constitution shall only be to an address. Sing address in clause 17.1; dilevered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been celeved in the case of clause 17.4, and the fifth subiness Day after prosing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as sat out in a divers in So and ethor sing (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Not the contrary contained in this cause 5, a written notice or communication attually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as at out to a so, to perform all such acts and to take all such steps and to procure the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party is noy out of competeering luridiction. MUTLAL SUPPORT The Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to atte
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3	A recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and party notice to the other Party, change is chosen address, inclusate 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; thall be deemed to have been ecceived in the critication of the instruction of the change shall become to its a thickness of a sup of the address in clause 17.1; thall be deemed to have been ecceived in the change shall be deemed to have been ecceived in the change shall be communication to it attickness bay after protein glueness the contrary is proved; by a Advress erise contrary is proved; and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address is a sup to proting (unless the contrary is proved; by a Advress erise contrary is proved; and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefax number, or e-mail address as set out in clause 17.1. Disput REASOUTION III and advress as set out in clause 17.1. Disput REASOUTION III and advress as set out in clause 17.1. Disput REASOUTION III and the contrary contrained in this clause 5.2. A written notice or communication at the advected with the advected explicit and the state of a sup the information and the state of a sup the proteoding advice the theorem and advects and the advected explicit
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4	A recorded in the POSS. Any notice or communication equired or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's bonneldium. Any Party may buy written notice to the other Party, change it schema address, telefas number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Dominilium. Shall only be to an address in focial number, or e-mail address to another address, telefas number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a party's Dominilium shall only be to an address. In Schema address in tele and there, or the address en accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a party's Dominilium shall only be to an address. In Schema address in also application of a past of the motice by the address en accordance with the provisions of diause 17.4, and any change in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by preparing diregistered port to a list to change address in all base 17.1; shall be demeted to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by telefas nor-enall to a Party is telefas number, or e-mail address in a loss address in a loss address in all base address in all base address in allow address. Description of the provide that is to change address address address in allow address in a loss address in allow address in a loss address in allow address. Description of the provide address address in allow address in address in allow betwore in the address address in allow address in allow
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3	A recorded in the POSS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's boncillium. Any Party may be writen notice to the other Party, change it scheame address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another address, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to anothere addres, telefa an umber, or e-mail address to another
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.4 23.5	A recorded in the PCMS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may all be leaded and effective only if in writing and set to a Party change is chosen address, tiel effective on the 10h (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party Somicilium. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed on address, tiel effective meder ecceipt of the notice by the addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a party somicilium shall only be to an address. Since Markets, the intervisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to prove the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in and any change in each of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the difference of the difference of the difference of
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.4 23.5 23.6	A recorded in the PCMS. Any notice or communitation required or permitted to be given to plarty pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may all and effective only if in writing and set to a Party's bomcilium. Any Party may written notice to the othe Party, thange its shoars address, telefax number, or e-mail address, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's bomcilium. Any party may written notice to the othe Party, thange its shoars address, telefax number, or e-mail address, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's bomcilium. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed an eddress, itelefax number, or e-mail address, provided that documents in the provisions of dause 17.4, and any change in a party show inform indices to the other Party, thange its shows address in classe 27.3; or dister to a Party contained in a correctly addressed an eddress in classe 27.3; or dister to a Party contained in a correctly addressed an eddress, itelefax number, or e-mail address shi the eddressed and eddress and the address and the party is proved. In but we be necretived in the first Busines Davy after the data or dause 17.4 on the day of deliver. Any notice to a Party contained in this dave 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its Science 17. Disput RESOLUTION If a disput between the Parties arises out of is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotate in good faith to attempt to resource the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party is nay out of competent jurisdiction. If a disput between the Parties arises out of is related to this Agreement. The Parties is addressed at all dises to a garty shall be conted at a dis dises by a more party is and con
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.4 23.5	A recorded in the PCMS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may all be leaded and effective only if in writing and set to a Party change is chosen address, tiel effective on the 10h (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party Somicilium. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed on address, tiel effective meder ecceipt of the notice by the addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a party somicilium shall only be to an address. Since Markets, the intervisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and set to prove the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in and any change in each of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the provision of clause 17.4 in the difference of the tota and the difference of the difference of the difference of
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.4 23.5 23.6	A recorded in the PCMS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may only be served at a Party 5 bouncillum. Any Porty may buy witten notice to the othe Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address is endered at Party 5 bouncillum. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served at a Party 5 bouncillum. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served part a Party 5 bouncillum. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served part party bouncillum to the party for any change in a darkers, in total Africa, which is not a party a post office boor apost existin. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served part part to provide the address in clause 17.2 contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served part part to provide the address in clause 17.2 contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served part part to provide the address in clause 17.2 contained in a correctly addressed enclope; and served part part to provide the address in clause 17.2 contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to its notwithstanding the it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number or e-mail address as all defines to provide part to prove the data of clause 17.4 containes to prove the data of clause 17.4. Notice the bary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to its notwithstanding the it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address to the part at its chosen address in clause 17.0 contained the serve of a sub contained to provide the data of clause 17.4 contained to prove the data of clause 17.4 contained to the contained to a set on the far any clause to the address in clause 17.4 contained to the contained to the
17.3 17.3.1 17.3.2 17.4 17.4.1 17.4.2 17.5 17.6 17.7 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.4 23.5 23.6	A recorded in the PCMS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may only be served at a Party bounditure. Any Party may by written notice to the othe Party, the provisions of clause 17.4, and the served at a Party bounditure of the clause 17.4, and any change in a defersts bound that defersts be address, telefar a number, or e-mail address at telefar a term of the serve of the telefar or e-mail address in take 2017. The Number been received in the case of clause 17.4, on the tifth balaness Day address, telefar a number or e-mail address at end to clause 5.4. Within the order or communication to the taken of the serve of the taken or the number. Number Day

Initials _____

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the information contained on the annexed reinstatement form is valid, correct and reflects my personal information as of the date of signature hereof.

I duly authorise the Board of Healthcare Funders (BHF) to disseminate the information set out in the annexed reinstatement form with the BHF's member schemes/Administration Houses and/or PCNS Users for reimbursement purposes. To the extent that the information provided is not true and correct, I hereby indemnify the BHF against any claims which may be instituted against the BHF as a result of the incorrect information which I have provided to the BHF.

I undertake to promptly advise the BHF of any changes to my practice profile as and when such changes may occur.

I further declare that I will abide by the following:

I agree to annually renew my practice number and to pay the annual fee, as determined by BHF, towards the maintenance and running of the PCNS for the period that my practice number remains active by means of a debit order.

I acknowledge that failure to renew the registration on an annual basis and to pay the annual fee in respect of the maintenance and running of the PCNS will result in my practice number being rendered inactive.

I agree to comply with all relevant legislation, in particular the provisions of the Medical Schemes Act, 1998. In this regard, I agree to comply with the requirement to include diagnostic codes and the full cost on my accounts or statements used to claim benefits from medical schemes and administrators.

I declare that I will comply with the requirement of regulation 5(f) of the General Regulations of the Medical Schemes Act and will use the ICD 10 Code for this purpose.

I declare that I will comply with the requirement of regulation 5(h) of the General Regulations to the Medical Schemes Act, requiring the full cost of rendering service to be included on all accounts or statements.

I declare that I am registered with the relevant South African statutory body.

I agree to comply with all obligations in terms of the Income Tax Act.

I acknowledge that a practice number does not guarantee payment by a medical scheme or medical scheme administrator and shall, under no circumstances, attempt to recover any payment costs from the BHF or unnecessarily involve the BHF in any disputes that I may have with a medical scheme administrator.

I agree that, in the event that I become aware of any fraudulent activities associated with my practice number, I will immediately notify the BHF thereof, and shall assist the BHF with any investigation action which may be taken by the BHF's Forensic Management Unit.

I agree to be bound by the BHF's policies and terms and conditions relating to the use of practice numbers as amended from time to time and shall familiarise myself with the content of any updates to such policies and terms and conditions which the BHF may make from time to time and shall use the practice number only in accordance with the BHF's latest amendments and requirements pertaining to the use of the practice number.

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and completed the following sections of the form, which are attached hereto:

1.	Submitted all required reinstatement documents certified by an impartial Commissioner of Oaths with a certification date that is not older than 6 months	
2.	Form providing details of the practice completed in block letters	
3.	Completed and signed bank verification form accompanied by a stamped bank letter not older than 3 months (mandatory)	
4.	Section requesting authorisation for the bank debit order instruction for PCNS annual renewal fees completed in block letters (mandatory)	
5.	Signed declaration that you have read the Terms and Conditions for use of a Practice Number	
6.	Completed reinstatement request declaration	
7.	By submitting this reinstatement form, you understand that the PCNS reinstatement fee is non-refundable	

NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

DATE

FULL NAME AND SURNAME OF SIGNATORY

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131